Unrealized exchange loss   (82)   (247)

Realized gain on investment portfolio   2,630   —

Unrealized gain (loss) on investment portfolio   628   (2,303)

Balance of level 3 investments, end of period   16,016   18,291

Unrealized exchange gain (loss) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, were a gain of $295
and loss of $82 respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 – gain of $14 and gain of $104
respectively).

Realized gain on investment portfolio for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, were $nil and
$2,630 respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 - $nil).

Unrealized gain (loss) on investment portfolio for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 were a
loss of $1,085 and gain of $628 respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 – loss of $668
and $4,065 respectively).

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of equity securities, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.
   Profit or loss
   Increase  Decrease
Investment portfolio:
September 30, 2021

Adjusted market multiple (5%
movement)   879   (879)

December 31, 2020

Adjusted market multiple (5%
movement)   937   (937)

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, there were no transfers of assets or liabilities
within the fair value hierarchy levels.

Mogo Inc.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020

F-36

20. Nature and extent of risk arising from financial instruments

Risk management policy

In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to financial risk that arises from a number of sources.
Management’s involvement in operations helps identify risks and variations from expectations. As a part of the